·) The second sec		
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) REC 12/18/12 T 1036	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE nited States Patent and Frademark Office Figure 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
	V(3)		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Carrier Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Cords Yes Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: Energent Corporation		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ X Corporation- State: ☐ Delaware ☐ Other ☐ Citizenship (see guidelines) Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes X No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) Nov. 15, 2012 X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship X Corporation Citizenship California Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No N/F		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) I identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,744,491 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: William W. Haefliger	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address: Suite 512	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\		
Street Address: 201 So. Lake Ave.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
City:_ Pasadena	8. Payment Information:		
State: CA Zip: 91101 Phone Number: 323 684-2707 Docket Number: 12,372	12/19/2012 HT0N11 00000098 2744491 01 FC:8021 Deposit Account Number40.00 0F		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Signature

Name of Person Signing

Email Address: whaeflig@pacbell

William W. Haefliger

9. Signature:

Authorized User Name

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on this 15th day of November, 2012 by and between Carrier Corporation, a company existing under the laws of Delaware and with its principal office located at One Carrier Place, Farmington, CT 06034 ("Assignor"), and Energent Corporation, a company existing under the laws of California and with its principal office located at 2321 S. Pullman Street, Santa Ana, CA 92705 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the proprietor of the trademark listed in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark, as well as the right to sue and retain damages and other awards for past, present, and future infringements or misappropriations of the Trademark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, duly authorized representatives of the Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment.

CARRIER CORPORATION	ENERGENT CORPORATION		
Signed: Rolo Alea	Signed:	Lance	Hays
Name: Robert Sinnema	Name:	LANCE	1+A45
Title: Deputy IP Course	Title:	PRESI	DENT
' ()			

Schedule A

Trademark	Country	Registration Number	Registration Date	Class
MICROSTEAM	United States	2744491	Jul 29, 2003	7

TRADEMARK REEL: 004938 FRAME: 0788

RECORDED: 12/18/2012